

No. 17-3723

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

ORGANIZATION FOR COMPETITIVE MARKETS; JONATHAN BUTTRAM; CONNIE
BUTTRAM; AND JAMES DINKLAGE,

Petitioners,

– v. –

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; SONNY PURDUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE; AND THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

JAVIER M. GUZMAN
KARIANNE M. JONES
ADAM GROGG

Democracy Forward Foundation
1333 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 448-9090

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. This Court Should Compel the Department to Promulgate the Regulations that Congress Commanded in the 2008 Farm Bill | 2 |
| A. Section 706(1) of the Administrative Procedure Act requires this Court to compel the Department to issue the regulations | 3 |
| B. Even under TRAC, this Court should compel the Department to act..... | 11 |
| C. The source of this Court’s jurisdiction is immaterial..... | 17 |
| II. This Court Should Order the Department to Reinstate the Farmer Fair Practices Rules | 20 |
| Conclusion | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. C.A.B.</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Barr Labs, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 15 |
| <i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Bair</i> , 957 F.2d 599 (8th Cir. 1992) | 20 |
| <i>Coal. For Sustainable Res., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 259 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>De Jong Packing Co. v. USDA</i> , 618 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1990) | 24 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... | 22 |
| <i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. McCarthy</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>Farrow v. USDA</i> , 760 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1985) | 23 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 21, 22 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) | 4, 8 |
| <i>Int’l Union, United Mining Workers of Am. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 25 |
| <i>Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>London v. Fieldale Farms Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>McLaurin v. Prater</i> , 30 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 1994) | 4 |
| <i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 25 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 22, 25 |
| <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... | 6, 7, 10, 18 |
| <i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Goldschmidt</i> , 645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981) | 18 |
| <i>PGBA, LLC v. United States</i> , 389 F.3d 1219 (Fed. Cir. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Prof’l Drivers Council v. Bureau of Motor Carrier Safety</i> , 706 F.2d 1216 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 27 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r, FDA</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Oh. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2010) | 18 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 18 |
| <i>Stanley v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 11, 12, 13, 16 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... | 12, 20 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... | 5 |
| <i>Voyageurs Nat’l Park Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 381 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... | 5 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... | 3, 8, 10 |
| <i>Wheeler v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 591 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2009) | 23 |
| <i>Williams Nat. Gas v. FERC</i> , 872 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 26 |
| <i>Wilson & Co. v. Benson</i> , 286 F.2d 891 (7th Cir. 1961) | 23 |

Statutes & Regulations

5 U.S.C.

§ 551 18

§ 7033

§ 706 8, 23

28 U.S.C. § 2342..... 17, 18, 19, 20

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947), <https://go.usa.gov/xQqby> 4, 9

Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-246, § 11006, 122 Stat. 1651, 2120 2, 10

Proposed Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 35,338 (June 22, 2010) 24

Interim Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 92,566 (Dec. 20, 2016) *passim*

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 81 Fed. Reg. at 92,703 (Dec. 20, 2016) *passim*

Withdrawal of IFR, 82 Fed. Reg. 48,594 (Oct. 18, 2017)..... *passim*

Notification of No Further Action on NPRM, 82 Fed. Reg. 48,603 (Oct. 18, 2017)..... 15, 19, 21

Other Authorities

92 Cong. Rec. H5654 (1946)5

92 Cong. Rec. S2158 (1946).....5

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946)5

S. Rep. No. 79-758 (1945).....5

Cindy Zimmerman, *GIPSA Rules Withdrawn by Administration*, AgWired (Oct. 17, 2017), <http://agwired.com/2017/10/17/gipsa-rules-withdrawn-by-administration/> 15, 21

Thomas Phippen, *Ag Secretary Says GMO Labeling Is 'All About Marketing'* 14
